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: Offfceri.Ghafe
Sub: EIR. Matigara Police Station
Sir, Siliguri Police Commissionerate

In producing herewith following seized articles under proper seizure list —

1] One bundle of Lanka Bomb styled as ‘King Cobra Electric Cracker’ containing 50 packets.
2] 21 packets of Chocolate Bomb styled as ‘BLACK CAT’ each packet contain 10 pieces.

I, PSI Arindam Saha of Matigara Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodged
this written complaint to the effect that today on 11.11.2023 at 19:45 hrs I received a secret information that
one person has stored huge quantity of banned Fire-crackers at his shop styled as A.T. Traders at Tarunjabari,
Mansora Jote, PO- New Chumta, PS- Matigara, Dist- Darjeeling for selling the same in the open market for
his wrongful gain without having any license or any other valid documents in respect of the same.
Accordingly informed the matter to Officer in-charge and as per his kind order I along with forces rushed to
the spot to work out the information.

At about 20.25 hours I along with force reached at Tarunjabari at Mansora Jote and contacted with my
source and being shown and identified by source we proceeded towards the shop. Seeing police team
approaching towards his shop he fled away from the shop. Accordingly I entered and held raid into the shop in
presence of local witness and found the above noted seized articles being stored in his shop without any
precautionary and safety measures. Subsequently, I seized the above noted fire crackers under proper seizure
list with the help of my police team. ' '

There is a reason to believe that the owner of the shop namely A.T. Traders has stored the said &
consignment of fire crackers for selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain, which are
combustible in nature and endanger to human life and property at his shop illegally and violating Govt. order.
Moreover, the above noted fire crackers were stored without any precautionary and safety measures and thus,
violated the section 285/286 IPC accordingly seized the above noted fire crackers under proper seizure list
with the help of my police team duly signed by the witness. The whole process of seizure was made between
20:40 hours to 21:15 hours. Subsequently, I seized the above noted fire crackers under proper seizure after

observing all formalities. e

Under the above notéd fact and circumstances, I pray before you that a specific case may kindly be
started against the owner of the shop nameiy, A.T.-Traders at Tarunjabari, Mansora Jote, PO- New Chumta,
PS- Matigara, Dist- Darjeeling under proper section of law and arrange for its investigation.

| ’

Yours faithfully,

(PSI Arindam B3>

. Matigara Police Station,

!, Siliguri Police Cornmissionerate.
. Enclosed:-

1) Original Seizure list along with seized articles.
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